1. Florida South 490 58 $2,820,082  $499,107
2. New York South 309 3.6 $2,011,198  $170,000
3. California Central 274 3.2 $1,936,383  $193,945
4. Florida Middle 274 3.2 $2,823,931  $169,541
5. Texas West 255 3.0 $656,958 $32,125
6. South Carolina 245 2.9 $350,134 $29,648
7.  New Jersey 225 2.6 $1,819,713  $400,000
8.  Texas South 221 2.6 $2,337,846  $141,430
9. lllinois North 208 25 $4,117570 $276,632
10. Ohio North 197 2.3  $1,229,157 $170,216
11. Texas North 174 2.1 $4,490,645  $275,920
12. Missouri East 173 2.0 $648,390 $44,087
13. Virginia East 173 2.0 $11,452,239  $131,915
14. California East 164 1.9 $565,848 $82,452
15. Pennsylvania East 164 1.9 $1517,381  $120,000
16. Washington West 154 1.8 $13,491,493 $72,307
17. Michigan East 147 1.7 $2,063,252  $229,519
18. Missouri West 143 1.7 $448,518 $87,464
19. Maryland 141 1.7 $520,015  $111,618
20. New York East 138 1.6 $8,003,188  $434,548
21. Georgia North 127 15 $2,733,123  $531,954
22. Texas East 126 15 $5,684,195 $141,259
23. Arizona 120 1.4 $832,022 $85,000
24. Nevada 116 1.4 $2912,651  $447,150
25. Oklahoma West 107 1.3 $492,278 $53,929
26. Alabama South 106 1.3 $343,721 $19,000
27. California North 104 1.2 $2,855,162  $463,106
28. New York West 100 1.2 $177,027 $22,031

! SOURCE: U. S. Sentencing Commission 2012 Datafile, USSCFY2012. Of the 84,173 cases, 9,678 were excluded due to
incomplete guideline application information. Of the 74,495 remaining cases, 65,985 were excluded that were not sentenced
under §2B1.1. Of the remaining 8,510 cases sentenced under §2B1.1, three were excluded that were sentenced using a
Guidelines Manual in effect prior to November 1, 2001 or for other logical criteria. A total of 1,710 cases were excluded
from the calculation of the mean and median sentence due to missing information on exact loss amount.

% The mean is the average. The median is the midpoint; half of the values are less than the median loss amount and the
remaining half of the values are greater than the median loss amount.
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29. Nebraska 95 1.1 $1,209,921 $0°

30. Ohio South 93 1.1 $1,478,479 $44,524
31. Connecticut 87 1.0 $1,102,509  $284,471
32. Alabama North 86 1.0 $434,797 $51,181
33. South Dakota 85 1.0 $134,872 $20,981
34. Mississippi South 84 1.0 $121,670 $27,183
35. Pennsylvania Middle 84 1.0 $378,392 $49,718
36. Pennsylvania West 83 1.0 $54,763,641 $46,850
37. Florida North 82 1.0 $534,030 $91,000
38. Louisiana West 82 1.0 $142,964 $43,958
39. Tennessee West 77 0.9 $350,320  $138,220
40. Minnesota 76 09 $1,738,482  $213,377
41. North Carolina East 75 0.9 $1,375,023  $116,202
42. California South 75 09 $1559598 $167,225
43. Kansas 75 0.9 $193,521 $23,330
44, Massachusetts 72 0.9 $1,299,101  $172,045
45. Louisiana East 69 0.8 $294,387 $46,866
46. Indiana North 68 0.8 $228,159 $28,111
47. District of Columbia 67 0.8 $2,273,091  $192,071
48. Tennessee East 66 0.8 $94,373 $7,549
49. Virginia West 65 0.8 $414,610  $123,960
50. Michigan West 64 0.8 $537,863  $215,868
51. Kentucky East 63 0.7 $250,596  $118,861
52. Colorado 62 0.7 $1,193,903 $80,599
53. Hawaii 61 0.7 $318,202 $74,018
54. Indiana South 61 0.7 $364,589 $64,076
55. Alabama Middle 60 0.7 $487,874 $32,730
56. Georgia Middle 60 0.7 $243,644 $15,251
57. Oregon 60 0.7 $455,426 $48,223
58. Georgia South 59 0.7 $441,117 $81,456
59. Kentucky West 59 0.7 $111,248 $45,343
60. North Carolina West 58 0.7 $631,495  $193,567
61. Arkansas East 58 0.7 $245,094 $46,142

¥ Of the 85 cases in the District of Nebraska with information on exact loss amount, 43 had loss amounts of $0, resulting in a
median loss of $0 for the district.
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Louisiana Middle
Illinois South
New Mexico
New York North
North Carolina Middle
Puerto Rico
Illinois Central
Maine

Utah

West Virginia South
Montana
Wisconsin East
Oklahoma North
Washington East
Mississippi North
lowa South
Vermont

West Virginia North
New Hampshire
Wisconsin West
Guam

Arkansas West
Wyoming
Tennessee Middle
Idaho

lowa North
Rhode Island
North Dakota
Oklahoma East
Delaware

Alaska

Northern Mariana Islands

Virgin Islands

50
45
44
44
43
43
42
41
39
36
36
35
33
32
30
29
29
28
28
27
26
23
23
22
21
21
20
18
18
17

w o ©

0.6
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.4
0.4
0.4
0.4
0.4
0.4
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.1
0.1
0.0

$2,194,213
$1,868,997
$2,424,407
$603,447
$114,931
$62,895
$344,394
$90,359
$841,722
$153,452
$195,184
$265,431
$164,630
$70,456
$359,490
$691,459
$352,309
$63,075
$599,107
$953,654
$25,142
$75,590
$84,433
$215,251
$92,463
$1,051,961
$1,602,924
$41,341
$74,722
$120,420
$673,789
$1,950

$470,352
$110,242
$29,892
$23,100
$71,000
$24,945
$57,406
$51,385
$41,946
$99,175
$24,043
$69,587
$26,788
$34,610
$149,834
$43,377
$104,177
$21,658
$198,380
$87,972
$10,577
$20,853
$54,562
$174,863
$22,626
$67,231
$274,000
$3,022
$37,418
$62,582
$18,937
$1,275

$732,378 $1,098,567



